1

2

10

11

12.

13.

NGO Profile

Southern Health Improvement Samity (SHIS)

Name of the NGO

Address

Established in
Organisation Status

Clinical Centre
Established in

Established Two Branches

Spread Clinical Centre
with aid for T B Patients

Registration Date &Year

Registered Under Act

Registration No.
Level of Action
FCRA Registration No

FCRA Registration

Southern Health Improvement Samity

Registered Address

Kanthalia, Post-Bhangar, PS-Kashipur,
District - South 24 Paraganas, Pin-743502,
West Bengal.

City Office Address
Al1/14, East Enclave, New Town,
Kolkata - 700156

Mobile No: 9830031780
Email ID: mawohab@yahoo.com
Website: www.shisindia.org

1979 (Before Registration)

Not for Profit Organisation

1980

1981

1982
13" April 1983

West Bengal Societies Establishment ACT
XXVI of 1961

S/40928
Regional

147110156



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21

22.

23.

Date & Year

Income Tax Exemption
PAN No.

Founder

Name of the Chief Functionary
& Their Qualification

Country

Programme Area

Vision

Mission

Aims

Objectives

5% April 2000

Registered U/s 12AA (B), 80G (5)
AABTS6266K

M A Wohab

M A Wohab
Advocate, Social and Human Right Activist

India

State: West Bengal,

District: South and North 24 Paraganas,
Sundarban 19 Blocks and another

19 Districts of West Bengal.

To be the pioneer for resource centre assuring
progress and success; SHIS’s vision is to

achieve a value oriented sustainable society
based on social - orientation, economic growth,
local capacity building and empowerment of
people for a complete social transformation.

To create awareness amongst the rural people
about their health, education, and basic rights
assist them to recognise and improve their
potentialities through skill formation, knowledge
sharing and transfer of technical know how,
guide them to generate economic benefit for
promoting sustainable development in rural
economy.

To provide service and reach out poorest and
underprivileged section of this societies in the
geographically challenged areas aimed at
improving health irrespective of race, religion,
caste or community in particular.

To empower underprivilege, vulnerable
community specially women and adolescents, old
person, differently abled person for better health
care & prevention of health problems.



24

25

26

22

History

Value & Principal

Guiding Principal

Organisation Believes

To reach geographically challenged areas of all
over West Bengal to facilitate and promote
quality Health Education and Livelihoods in a
larger scale.

To Promote healthy and quality living and to
facilitate prevention, early detection and to
provide treatment with medicine, in order to cure
of non-communicable disease.

To promote greater cooperation between
Government Health Institution, like as Central
State District Block and Community level by
undertaking joint coverage to ensure health care
services in the hard to reach areas of Sundarban
and all.

To promote gender and child rights for better
health care, to work for safe drinking water,
sanitation and hygiene promotion.

SHIS was established in 1979, since then the
organisation has been expanding continuously in
terms of Healthcare services and Social Welfare
services in the SUNDARBAN areas.

* SHIS inspires and encourages the following
values to be practiced both at individual and
organisational level.
Honesty Transparency and Accountability
Mutual faith and respect
Creativity Cost Efficiency and Solidarity
Participation innovation

* Utilisation of local wisdom and resources

e Enhancing cooperation coordination
collaboration and Networking.

e prioritising Quality

e Accepting challenges

*  Empowering potentiality of distress people



23.

24

25

26

27

28

29

30.

Programmes

Issue of Interest

Management and Planning

Decision Making

Structure and Governing Board

Accreditation

Core Area of Interest

Working Location

to participate actively to take initiatives to
overcome vulnerability.

e Gender equality, All Human Rights for all
irrespective of class age ethnic culture or
religion.

e Social Harmony, collective action and effort
to achieve organisation aims and objectives.

* Govt. NHM (National Health (Rural) Mission)
Programme in Sundarban Islands 4 Clasters,
(10 +20 + 15 Years).

* CDC (Community Delivery Centre,16 Years)

* TB Elimination Programme (40 Years)

* Rogi Sahayata Kendra Programme

* SHIS Shishu Bikash Accademi (SSBA, 25 Years)

* SHIS Deaf and Mute School (20 Years)

* SHIS General Hospital

* SHIS Eye Hospital

* SHIS Howrah Child Welfare Programme

* Arsenic mitigation Programme

* Water and Sanitation Programme

* SHIS ‘Mission Plastic Waste to Wealth
Initiative

Working in Health and Nutrition, Quality
Education Livelihoods Generation, Work for
Person with Disabilities, Deaf Children and
Women, Protect Human Rights child rights,
TB, HIV/AIDS. Mental Health and Wellbeing,
Medical Camp, Health Awareness and
capacity building, Sanitation, Safe Drinking
Water,

SHIS process at internal reform to strengthen its
Planning, monitoring and evaluation function

Governing Body

President, Founder and Director of NGO,
Treasurer and General Members.

Society Registration Act,

DARPAN/Niti Aayog,

CSR 1, Social Justice

Health Education Livelihoods Environment
Social and Economic Welfare for
Underprivileged

16 Districts of West Bengal, Special Focus on
SUNDARBAN .



