

NGO Profile

Southern Health Improvement Samity (SHIS)

1	Name of the NGO	Southern Health Improvement Samity
2	Address	Registered Address Kanthalia, Post-Bhangar, PS-Kashipur, District - South 24 Paraganas, Pin-743502, West Bengal.
		<u>City Office Address</u> A1/14, East Enclave, New Town, Kolkata - 700156
		Mobile No: 9830031780 Email ID: <u>mawohab@yahoo.com</u> Website: <u>www.shisindia.org</u>
3	Established in	1979 (Before Registration)
4	Organisation Status	Not for Profit Organisation
5	Clinical Centre Established in	1980
6	Established Two Branches	1981
7	Spread Clinical Centre with aid for T B Patients	1982
8	Registration Date & Year	13 th April 1983
9	Registered Under Act	West Bengal Societies Establishment ACT XXVI of 1961
10	Registration No.	S/40928
11	Level of Action	Regional
12.	FCRA Registration No	147110156
13.	FCRA Registration	

	Date & Year	5 th April 2000
14.	Income Tax Exemption	Registered U/s 12AA (B), 80G (5)
15.	PAN No.	AABTS6266K
16.	Founder	M A Wohab
17.	Name of the Chief Functionary & Their Qualification	M A Wohab Advocate, Social and Human Right Activist
18.	Country	India
19.	Programme Area	State: West Bengal, District: South and North 24 Paraganas, Sundarban 19 Blocks and another 19 Districts of West Bengal.
20.	Vision	To be the pioneer for resource centre assuring progress and success; SHIS's vision is to achieve a value oriented sustainable society based on social - orientation, economic growth, local capacity building and empowerment of people for a complete social transformation.
21	Mission	To create awareness amongst the rural people about their health, education, and basic rights assist them to recognise and improve their potentialities through skill formation, knowledge sharing and transfer of technical know how, guide them to generate economic benefit for promoting sustainable development in rural economy.
22.	Aims	To provide service and reach out poorest and underprivileged section of this societies in the geographically challenged areas aimed at improving health irrespective of race, religion, caste or community in particular.
23.	Objectives	To empower underprivilege, vulnerable community specially women and adolescents, old person, differently abled person for better health care & prevention of health problems.

To reach geographically challenged areas of all over West Bengal to facilitate and promote quality Health Education and Livelihoods in a larger scale.

To Promote healthy and quality living and to facilitate prevention, early detection and to provide treatment with medicine, in order to cure of non-communicable disease.

To promote greater cooperation between Government Health Institution, like as Central State District Block and Community level by undertaking joint coverage to ensure health care services in the hard to reach areas of Sundarban and all.

To promote gender and child rights for better health care, to work for safe drinking water, sanitation and hygiene promotion.

24	History	SHIS was established in 1979, since then the organisation has been expanding continuously in terms of Healthcare services and Social Welfare services in the SUNDARBAN areas.
25	Value & Principal	 * SHIS inspires and encourages the following values to be practiced both at individual and organisational level. Honesty Transparency and Accountability Mutual faith and respect Creativity Cost Efficiency and Solidarity Participation innovation
26	Guiding Principal	 * Utilisation of local wisdom and resources Enhancing cooperation coordination collaboration and Networking. prioritising Quality Accepting challenges
22	Organisation Believes	* Empowering potentiality of distress people

		 to participate actively to take initiatives to overcome vulnerability. Gender equality, All Human Rights for all irrespective of class age ethnic culture or religion. Social Harmony, collective action and effort to achieve organisation aims and objectives.
23.	Programmes	 * Govt. NHM (National Health (Rural) Mission) Programme in Sundarban Islands 4 Clasters, (10 + 20 + 15 Years). * CDC (Community Delivery Centre,16 Years) * TB Elimination Programme (40 Years) * Rogi Sahayata Kendra Programme * SHIS Shishu Bikash Accademi (SSBA, 25 Years) * SHIS Deaf and Mute School (20 Years) * SHIS General Hospital * SHIS Eye Hospital * SHIS Howrah Child Welfare Programme * Arsenic mitigation Programme * Water and Sanitation Programme * SHIS 'Mission Plastic Waste to Wealth Initiative
24	Issue of Interest	Working in Health and Nutrition, Quality Education Livelihoods Generation, Work for Person with Disabilities, Deaf Children and Women, Protect Human Rights child rights, TB, HIV/AIDS. Mental Health and Wellbeing, Medical Camp, Health Awareness and capacity building, Sanitation, Safe Drinking Water,
25	Management and Planning	SHIS process at internal reform to strengthen its Planning, monitoring and evaluation function
26	Decision Making	Governing Body
27	Structure and Governing Board	President, Founder and Director of NGO, Treasurer and General Members.
28	Accreditation	Society Registration Act, DARPAN/Niti Aayog,
29	Core Area of Interest	CSR 1, Social Justice Health Education Livelihoods Environment Social and Economic Welfare for Underprivileged
30.	Working Location	16 Districts of West Bengal, Special Focus on SUNDARBAN.